
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 18TH JUNE 2025 

AT 1.00 P.M. 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - PARKSIDE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

B. McEldowney, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 

 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

held on 26th March 2025 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 

4. Contaminated Land Strategy (Pages 21 - 66) 

 

5. Warm Homes Local Grants Funding and Resources (Pages 67 - 74) 

 

6. Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 75 - 80) 

.           Public Document Pack           .



- 2 - 

 

7. Appointments to the Shareholders' Committee (Pages 81 - 88) 

 

8. Recommendation from Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 

(Pages 89 - 94) 

 

This recommendation was made by the Audit, Standards and Governance 

Committee at its meeting held on 20th March 2025.  

 

9. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th 

March and 15th April 2025 (Pages 95 - 108) 

 

(a) To receive and note the minutes 

 

There are no recommendations for the consideration of Cabinet 

contained within the Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings minutes 

included in this agenda. 

 

10. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to 

the Assistant Director of Legal, Democratic and Procurement Services 

prior to the commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by 

reason of special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature 

that it cannot wait until the next meeting  

 

11. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following 

resolution to exclude the public from the meeting during the 

consideration of item(s) of business containing exempt information:-  

 

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 

the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 

the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being 

as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 

 

Item No. Paragraph(s) 

12 3 & 4 

 

 

 



- 3 - 

12. Promoting Independent Living Service Contract Proposals (Pages 109 - 

152) 

 

 

 

 

  

J. Leach 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

10th June 2025 

 



- 4 - 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jo Gresham 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3031 

Email: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council 

might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 

confidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public 

are excluded.

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


- 5 - 

 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

 

Access to Information  

 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 

press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 

documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 

broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 

 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 

the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 

which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 

of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 

electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 

all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 

items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 

attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 

has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
26th March 2025 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 26TH MARCH 2025, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

S. R. Colella, B. McEldowney, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and 

P. J. Whittaker 

 

 Observers: Councillor S.T. Nock 

 

 Officers: Mr P. Carpenter, Mrs. H. Mole, Mrs. R. Green, Ms. G. 

Harris and Mrs J. Gresham 

 

80/24   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

There were no apologies for absence from Members on this occasion. 

 

81/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor K. May declared an Other Disclosable Interest in respect of 

Minute Item 84 – UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 2025 – 2026, on 

the basis that, as Leader of the Council, she would be required to sign 

off the final allocations of the UK Shared Prosperity Funding. Councillor 

May remained present for the consideration of the report and took part in 

the vote thereon. 

 

There were no other Declarations of Interest. 

 

82/24   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY 2025 

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19th February 2025 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19th 

February 2025 be approved and signed as a true and accurate record. 

 

83/24   DATA STRATEGY (INCL DATA STANDARDS POLICY) 

 

The Business Improvement Manager – Business Transformation, 

presented the Data Strategy (including Data Standards Policy) report for 

Members’ consideration. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
26th March 2025 

 
 

 

During the presentation of the report, it was highlighted that this Policy 

provided the foundation and guidance for effective data governance to 

help safeguard the Council’s data assets. It would ensure that data was 

high quality, accurate and consistent across the organisation. It also 

provided guidance in respect of legal and regulatory requirements to 

ensure compliance with the relevant legislation such as UK General 

Data Protection Regulation (UKGDPR). The following areas were also 

included in the policy to help provide a robust framework in the future: 

 

1. Data Security 

2. Efficiency 

3. Interoperability 

4. Trust and Transparency 

 

The Governance structure of this Policy consisted of the System and 

Data (SAD) Governance Group, which met on a regular basis. This 

Group reported back to the SAD Governance Board, led by the Deputy 

Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, who met on a quarterly basis. 

There were also regular updates provided to the Senior Leadership and 

Corporate Leadership Teams. 

 

An assessment had been carried out using the Local Government 

Association (LGA) assessment tool in respect of Data Maturity. This was 

undertaken by a
[...]
8/24   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, 

DEMOCRATIC AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, 

BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
26th March 2025 

 
 

SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 

MEETING 

 

There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.39 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  18th June 

2025
  
 
Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Assistant Director Simon Wilkes 

Report Author Stephen Williams 
Specialist Lead Officer (Contaminated Land) 
Stephen.Williams@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
01562 738090 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Council Priority Enhancing the quality of life for current 
and future generations 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Cabinet RECOMMEND that:-  

 
1) The Council adopts the revised strategy (as attached at Appendix 1) 
which should be published on the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) website. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The attached report in Appendix 1 is a revision of the Bromsgrove 

District Council Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy which was first 
published in May 2001. This document can be made available on 
request.  

 
2.2  The new inspection strategy aims to replace the previous version and 

meet the current requirements of the statutory guidance which was 
issued in 2012. It outlines the process for review of potential 
contaminated land sites within the district and the prioritisation 
methodology to be used. It also aims t
[...]
ew.eccles@bromsgroveandreddtich.gov.u
k 
Contact Tel: 07816112073 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Council Priority Environment and Infrastructure 

Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Cabinet RECOMMEND that:-  

 
1) Authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer to reflect in the Capital Programme 
the grant funding in 2025/26 and to include the 2026/27 and 
2027/28 funding into the Medium-Term Financial Plan for 
the Warm Homes Local Grant (WHLG) (as shown below).  

  

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

£31,423.08 £129,000 £124,700 

 
 
The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

 
2) Authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Community 

and Housing Services following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Climate Change to administer the funding received 
in the WHLG in line with the grant conditions and any 
alterations to the delivery programme.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The Warm Homes: Local Grant scheme, was launched in April 2025, 

aims to provide energy performance upgrades and low carbon heating 
to low-income households in England. The scheme targets homes with 
an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating between D and G that 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  18/06/2025 

 
 

 

are privately owned. Social housing is not eligible, however, separate 
funding from the Government is being made available for this tenure. 
Local authorities will deliver measures such as insulation, solar panels, 
and air source heat pumps, tailored to individual homes. Occupants on 
a low income will not contribute to the cost of these upgrades 
 

2.2  The Warm Homes Local Grant (WHLG) provides an opportunity for 
Bromsgrove District Council to directly address fuel poverty and 
improve the energy efficiency of homes within the district. By retrofitting 
homes with energy-saving measures, Bromsgrove District Council can 
work towards achieving the authority’s climate goals, enhance the well-
being of residents, and create employment in the green sector. 
 

2.3  Additionally, the WHLG aligns with the UK government's objectives to 
improve the energy performance of homes and reduce fuel poverty 
nationwide. This program is a key component of the broader strategy to 
achieve Net Zero emissions by 2050 and ensure that all homes meet 
minimum energy efficiency standards by 2030. 

 
 
3. OPERATIONAL ISSUES 
 
3.1 The project delivery will focus upon an agreed list of homes identified 

by Act on Energy that are most likely to meet the eligibility criteria and 
be homes in a position to most likely go through the entire retrofit 
process in full. 

 
3.2 The eligibility for the scheme is below 
 

 IMD:ID Eligible Postcodes: Households located in postcodes that 
fall within the most deprived 25% according to the Index of Multiple 
Deprivation (IMD) are eligible. These households are classified as 
auto eligible; or 

 Households with a gross income below £36,000 per year or a net 
income of £20,000 or less after housing costs or Households must 
be classified as low-income, which can be demonstrated by 
receiving specific means-tested benefits and; 

 

 Properties must have an EPC rating between D and G.  
 

 
3.3  Act on Energy have been selected by the Midlands Net Zero Hub 

(MNZH) to provide the customer engagement in our area and Officers 
will work in partnership with them to leverage their expertise in 
engaging residents and encourage applications for the program 
through the owner-occupier part of the programme.to ensure residents 
are Engagement 

Page 68

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  18/06/2025 

 
 

 

 
3.4  Officers will undertake a joint procurement exercise with Housing 

Servies to employ a qualified and experienced Retrofit Assessor and 
Coordinator. The Council wi
[...]
 CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 
CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION: 
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that 
part, in each case, being as set out below and that it is in the public 
interest to do so:- 
 
Item No          Paragraph 
 
13                  3 
 

115/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 11TH AND 
17TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 11th and 17th 
February 2025 were considered. 
 
A Member highlighted that there was a typographical error on page 43 which 
read as follows: 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
25th March 2025 

 
 

“If ANPR could be considered to pay on exist to encourage residents to stay in 
local areas for a longer period as opposed to the inconvenience of paying on 
entry”. 
 
It was noted that it should read as follows: 
 
“If ANPR could be considered to pay on exit to encourage residents to stay in 
local areas for a longer period as opposed to the inconvenience of paying on 
entry”. 
 
A further typographical error was highlighted on page 44 which read as follows: 
 
“If the consultants Waterman had engaged with Warwickshire County Council 
(WCC), as this was critical”? 
 
It was noted that it should read as follows: 
 
“If the consultants Waterman had engaged with Worcestershire County 
Council (WCC), as this was critical”? 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held 
on 11th and 17th February 2025 be agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

(During consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 

necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 

agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 

the grounds that information would be revealed Information relating to 

the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information)).  

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 104

Agenda Item 9



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th April 2025 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

15TH APRIL 2025, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), S. T. Nock (Vice-
Chairman), A. Bailes, R. Bailes, A. M. Dale, D. J. A. Forsythe, 
D. Hopkins, R. J. Hunter, D. J. Nicholl, S. A. Robinson and 
J. D. Stanley 

  

 Officers: Mr. G. Revans and Mrs S. Woodfield 
 

 
 

116/24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor B. Kumar 

with Councillor D.J.A. Forsythe in attendance as named substitute and 

Councillor E.M.S. Gray with Councillor D. Hopkins in attendance as 

named substitute. 

 

117/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of whipping arrangements. 

 

118/24   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 25TH MARCH 
2025 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 25th 
March 2025 were considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 25th March 2025 be agreed as a true and correct 
record. 
 

119/24   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2024/25 was considered by 
the Board. 
 
Members commented that the Annual Report was a well written, detailed 
reminder of the wide variety of items covered ove
[...]

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.22 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 108

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  18 June 
2025
  
 
Promoting Independent Living Service Contract Proposals 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Shirley Webb 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Assistant Director Judith Willis, Assistant Director of 
Community and Housing Services 

Report Author - Matthew 
Bough 

Job Title: Strategic Housing Services & Business 
Support Manager 
Contact email: 
matthew.bough@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 64252 ext: 3120 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Council Priority Community & Housing 

Key Decision  

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

This appendix to this report contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Cabinet Committee RESOLVE that:-  

 
Officers to work towards ensuring the continuation of the 
Promoting Independent Living Service. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Home Improvement Agency, known as Promoting Independent 

Living (PIL) service works closely with the other five Local Housing 
Authorities and Worcestershire County Council to provide a range of 
services including Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) and discretionary 
grants for Home Repairs Assistance, Dementia Dwelling Grants, Minor 
Adaptations and Hospital Discharge Grants. 

 
2.2 Since April 2020 the PIL service has been delivered by a private 

company Millbrook Healthcare. 
 
2.3 The Council has a mandatory duty to provide Disabled Facilities Grants 

to eligible residents and may provide other discretionary assistance 
through its Housing Assistance Policy. Adaptations to Council housing 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet 
[...]
 Standards and Governance Committee
	250514 Minute Extract - Audit Standards and Governance - Member Training

	9 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th March and 15th April 2025
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/04/2025 Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes


	12 Promoting Independent Living Service Contract Proposals
	Exempt Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

18TH JUNE 2025, AT 1.00 P.M. 

 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

B. McEldowney, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

 

 Officers: Mr J. Leach, Mr B. Watson, Mr. M. Bough, 

Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill, Mr. S. Williams, Mr. M. Eccles and Mrs. J. 

Gresham  

 

1/25   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2/25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor P. Whittaker declared an Other Disclosable Interest in respect 

of Minute Item 4/25 – Contaminated Land Strategy on the basis that he 

owned land previously used as a landfill site. Councillor Whittaker 

remained present for consideration of the report and took part on the 

vote thereon. 

 

There were no other Declarations of Interest. 

 

3/25   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 26TH MARCH 2025 

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26th March 2025 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26th March 

2025 be approved and signed as a true and accurate record. 

 

4/25   CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 

 

The Specialist Lead Officer (Contaminated Land) from Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services (WRS) presented the Contaminated Land Strategy 

report for Members’ consideration. 

 

During the presentation of the report, it was noted that this updated 

Strategy was a revision of the one published in May 2001.  



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

 

The current version outlined the process for review of potential 

contaminated land sites and the strategic approach that was due to be 

taken in terms of contaminated land going forward. Contained within the 

new strategy was greater emphasis on the Planning process. 

 

It was reported that there was no change to the statutory responsibilities 

contained within the Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 

1990 placed on the Local Authority.  

 

Six Districts across Worcestershire were being looked at as part of the 

review, with Redditch Borough Council having been the first to agree its 

updated strategy in 2024. 

 

It was noted that the report had been pre-scrutinised at the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board meeting the previous evening however no 

recommendations to Cabinet had been made as a result of the pre-

scrutiny. The Leader noted that there had, however, been some queries 

raised at the meeting in respect of two sites within the District that might 

potentially be contaminated and may require remediation works in the 

future due to previous uses. Officers had undertaken to look into these 

sites further as part of the strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

The Council adopts the revised strategy which should be published on 

the Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) website. 

 

5/25   WARM HOMES LOCAL GRANTS FUNDING AND RESOURCES 

 

The Climate Change Manager presented the Warm Homes Local Grants 

Funding and Resources report for the consideration of Cabinet. It was 

explained that this funding provided an opportunity to provide support to 

low-income families in private accommodation (not social housing) and 

those who were at risk of fuel poverty and to improve energy efficiency 

across the District. The Warm Homes Local Grant also aligned with the 

Government’s objective to improve energy performance of homes. 

 

Members were informed that Act on Energy were to provide customer 

engagement for the scheme and to work with residents. In addition, they 

would provide a list of properties that were in need of improved energy 

measures and were most likely to meet the eligibility criteria for the 

scheme. The eligibility criteria were outlined as follows: 

 



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

 IMD:ID Eligible Postcodes – these were Households located in 

postcodes that fell within the most deprived 25 per cent according 

to the Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD). 

 Households with a gross income below £36,000 per year or a net 

income of £20,000 or less after housing costs or Households 

classified as low-income, that could be demonstrated by receipt of 

specific means tested benefits. 

 Properties that had an Energy Performance Certificate rating 

between D and G. 

 

It was noted that there would need to be careful communications around 

this scheme in order to manage the expectations of residents in terms of 

whether or not they might be eligible for funding.  

 

In terms of funding, there was likely to be approximately £15,000 

allocated to each recipient of the funding. However, this could be flexible 

depending on the efficiency needs of the property. Therefore, the 

number of properties who might benefit from this funding were two 

homes in the first year of funding, nine in the second year and eight in 

the final year. 

 

Members queried the number of properties within the District that had 

been identified by Act on Energy as potentially in need of energy 

efficiency measures. It was reported that this was likely to be around one 

hundred homes. However, there could be more as some of these 

properties might be located in communities that were hard to reach and 

did not always engage with these partner agencies. The available 

funding was not enough to cover funding for all of these properties. 

 

Cabinet requested that more research be done on eligible postcodes 

and whether this was an effective way to identify recipients, particularly 

as there might be residents whose properties were eligible but not in an 

eligible postcode. The Climate Change Manager explained that there 

was a map available showing eligible postcodes. This would be 

circulated to all Members following the meeting. 

 

Rural Poverty was also apparent in the District and this was an area that 

could be looked into as part of this funding. Councillor S. Webb 

suggested that there might be an opportunity for Act on Energy to work 

alongside the Citizens Advice Bureau who visited these more rural 

locations regularly to provide information on the scheme.  

 

Members were keen to understand whether further retrofitting could be 

undertaken as a community investment project following Local 



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

Government Reorganisation. The criteria could remain the same or 

could be modified to expand the numbers of homes who might be 

eligible for funding. There was some discussion regarding what the 

perception of residents who received funding to retrofit larger homes 

within the District might be. Members noted that there were instances 

within the District of residents who were asset rich, but cash poor and 

these residents also needed help in order not to slip into fuel poverty. 

There would need to be careful consideration of the possibility of setting 

up a further scheme and any specific criteria over the coming months. If 

this project roll-out was successful and efficient there might be the 

potential of further funding from Government to expand the scheme 

further. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

1) Authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer to reflect in the Capital Programme the 

grant funding in 2025/26 and to include the 2026/27 and 

2027/28 funding into the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the 

Warm Homes Local Grant (WHLG) (as shown below).  

  

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

£31,423.08 £129,000 £124,700 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

2) Authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Community 

and Housing Services following consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Climate Change to administer the funding received 

in the WHLG in line with the grant conditions and any 

alterations to the delivery programme.  

 

6/25   CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 

The Leader presented the Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies 

report and consideration was given to the list of appointments, as 

detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.  

 

Members commented on the future of the appointment to the 

Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) and if this would 

be needed in the future given the Local Government Reorganisation. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet nominates Members to outside bodies as 

detailed in Appendix 1 to the minutes. 



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

 

7/25   APPOINTMENTS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS' COMMITTEE 

 

The Leader presented the Appointments to the Shareholders’ 

Committee. It was explained that this Committee formed part of the 

governance structure for Spadesbourne Homes Ltd. During 

consideration of the report, it was noted that there had been a reshuffle 

of Cabinet Members which had resulted in the numbers being reduced 

from seven Members to six for the ensuing municipal year. This had 

resulted in the need for a change to the Terms of Reference for the 

Committee to reflect the reduction in Members for this municipal year. 

 

The nominations to the Shareholders’ Committee must be Members of 

the Cabinet and it was reported that Councillors S. Webb and K. Taylor 

would not be included in the membership of the Committee as it was 

deemed that there might be a future conflict due to their positions as 

Portfolio Holders for Strategic Housing and Planning respectively. 

 

The nominations were received as follows: 

 

1. Councillor K. May  

2. Councillor S. Baxter  

3. Councillor B. McEldowney 

4. Councillor P Whittaker 

 

Councillor K. May was nominated as Chairman for the municipal year 

2025/26 and Councillor S. Baxter was nominated as Vice-Chairman for 

the municipal year 2025/26. 

 

On being put to the vote it was 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

1) the updated Terms of Reference for the Shareholders Committee 

be approved; 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

2) The following four Members be appointed to the Shareholders’ 

Committee for the municipal year 2025/26 

 

 Councillor K. May  

 Councillor S. Baxter  

 Councillor B. McEldowney 



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

 Councillor P Whittaker 

 

3) Councillor K. May be appointed as Chairman for the municipal 

year 2025/26. 

 

4) Councillor S. Baxter be appointed as Chairman for the municipal 

year 2025/26. 

 

8/25   RECOMMENDATION FROM AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

 

The Leader presented the recommendation from the Audit, Standards 

and Governance Committee meeting held on 20th March 2025.  

 

Cabinet unanimously agreed that this was an appropriate 

recommendation and if any Member did not undertake the Know Be4 

training by the given deadline, access to the Council’s IT system would 

be removed.   

 

RESOLVED that cyber security KnowBe4 training be made mandatory 

for all Members. 

 

9/25   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

BOARD HELD ON 25TH MARCH AND 15TH APRIL 2025 

 

The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 

25th March 2025 and 15th April 2025 were submitted for the Cabinet’s 

consideration. It was noted that there were no outstanding 

recommendations contained within these minutes.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board held on 25th March 2025 and 15th April 2025 be noted. 

 

10/25   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, 

DEMOCRATIC AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, 

BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF 

SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 

MEETING 

 

There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

 

 



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

11/25   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 

FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 

MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 

CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION:- 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Under S100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 

the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following matters on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the said act, 

as amended. Minute Item No. 12 – Promoting Independent Living 

Service. 

 

12/25   PROMOTING INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE CONTRACT 

PROPOSALS 

 

The Strategic Housing and Business Support Manager presented the 

Promoting Independent Living Service Contract Proposals for Members 

consideration. In doing so the following was highlighted: 

 

 The Promoting Independent Living Service was previously 

considered by Members in 2024. As a result of this consideration, 

it was agreed that the current provider continued to provide 

services for a further twelve months. 

 The Council had a statutory duty to provide the Disabled Facilities 

Grant (DFG) through its Housing Assistance Policy. 

 

On being put to the vote it was 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Officers to work towards ensuring the continuation of the Promoting 

Independent Living Service. 

 

(During consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 

necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 

agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 

the grounds that information would be revealed which related to the 

financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information) and relating to any consultations or 

negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in 

connection with any labour relations matters arising between the 



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 

under, the authority. However, there is no exempt information contained 

within this minute). 

 

 

The meeting closed at 2.09 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


